deviation from the investment policy. The Group further
manages its exposure to foreign risk exchange using
sensitivity analysis to assess potential changes in the value
of foreign exchange positions and impact of such changes on
the Group’s investment income. At the year end, the foreign
currency investments held in the portfolio were on unquoted
equity, bonds, treasury bills and cash and cash equivalents.
APD Limited manages the Group’s investment property and

the rental payments are in USD per the tenancy agreement.
Following the recent restrictions on foreign exchange
payments by the Federal Government of Nigeria, the tenancy
agreements have been updated to include a requirement for
rental payments at the ruling parallel market rate.

There have been no major changes from the previous year
in the exposure to risk or policies, procedures and methods
used to measure the risk.
The following table details the effect of foreign exchange risk
on the profit as at 31 December 2015 :

31 December 2015
Foreign Exchange Sensitivity
Group

 Increase
by 30%

 Increase
by 35%

 Decrease
by 5%

 Decrease
by 10%

Investment securities exposed to foreign exchange risk
Cash and cash equivalents  40,350  47,075  (6,725)  (13,450)
Investment securities
 -Available-for-sale  189,537  221,127  (31,590)  (63,179)
Financial liabilities exposed to foreign exchange risk
Borrowings  (33,319)  (133,275)  33,319  133,275
Effect on profit before tax  196,569  134,927  (4,996)  56,646
Taxation @ 30%  -   -   -   -
Effect on profit after tax  196,569  134,927  (4,996)  56,646
Effect on other components of equity  56,861  66,338  (9,477)  (18,954)

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 December 2015

972015 AXA Mansard Annual Report & Accounts

Company
 Increase

by 30%
 Increase

by 35%
 Decrease

by 5%
 Decrease

by 10%
Investment securities exposed to foreign exchange risk
Cash and cash equivalents  3,938  4,595  (656)  (1,313)
Investment securities
 -Available-for-sale  189,537  221,127  (31,590)  (63,179)
Effect on profit before tax  193,476  225,722  (32,246)  (64,492)
Taxation @ 30%  -   -   -   -
Effect on profit after tax  193,476  225,722  (32,246)  (64,492)
Effect on other components of equity  56,861  66,338  (9,477)  (18,954)

31 December 2014
Foreign Exchange Sensitivity
Group

 Increase by
1%

 Increase
by 4%

 Decrease
by 1%

 Decrease
by 4%

Investments securities exposed to foreign exchange risk
Cash and cash equivalents  305,467  356,378  (305,467)  (356,378)
 -Available-for-sale  313,885  366,199  (313,885)  (366,199)
Financial liabilities exposed to foreign exchange risk
Borrowings  (39,775)  (159,100)  39,775  159,100
Effect on profit before tax  579,577  563,477  (579,577)  (563,477)
Taxation @ 30%  173,873  169,043  (173,873)  (169,043)
Tax charge of 30%  -   -   -   -
Effect on profit after tax  405,704  394,434  (405,704)  (394,434)
Effect on other components of equity  94,165  109,860  (94,165)  (109,860)

Company

 Increase
by 1%

 Increase by
4%

 Decrease
by 1%

 Decrease
by 4%

Investments securities exposed to foreign exchange risk
Cash and cash equivalents  305,787  356,751.96  (305,787)  (356,752)
 -Available-for-sale  304,516 355,268.88  (304,516)  (355,269)
Effect on profit before tax  610,304  712,021  (610,304)  (712,021)
Taxation @ 30%  183,091  213,606  (183,091)  (213,606)
Tax charge of 30%  -   -   -   -
Effect on profit after tax  427,213  498,415  (427,213)  (498,415)
Effect on other components of equity  91,355  106,581  (91,355)  (106,581)

The method used to arrive at the possible risk of foreign exchange rate was based on statistical analysis. The statistical
analysis has been based on main currencies movement for the last five years. This information is then revised and adjusted
for reasonableness under the current economic circumstances.

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 December 2015

98 2015 AXA Mansard Annual Report & Accounts

4.1.3 Interest-Rate Risk
The Company is moderately exposed to interest-rate risk
through its conservative investment approach with high
investment in Fixed Income and Money Market instruments.